

No. 00-1072

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEONARD EDELMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNCHBURG COLLEGE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN
RAE T. VANN *
Counsel of Record
MCGUINNESS NORRIS & WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council
* Admitted Only in Connecticut

October 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE EEOC’S RELATION-BACK REGULATION, WHICH PURPORTS TO ALLOW AN UNVERIFIED SUBMISSION TO STAND IN THE PLACE OF A VERIFIED, TIMELY CHARGE, REPRESENTS AN IMPERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY AND THEREFORE IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL DEFERENCE.....	6
A. The EEOC’s Relation-Back Regulation Does Not Qualify for Judicial Deference Under the <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine.....	8
1. The Relation-Back Regulation Conflicts With the Plain Language of the Act.....	10
2. The EEOC’s Interpretation of Title VII’s Charge Filing Requirements Does Not Represent a Reasonable Construction of the Act and Therefore Is Not Entitled to Deference by This Court	11
B. The EEOC’s Relation-Back Regulation Is Not Entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> Deference	12
1. The EEOC’s Relation-Back Doctrine Conflicts With the Agency’s Other Title VII Regulatory Provisions.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Relation-Back Rule Is Inconsistent With Regulatory Guidance Issued Contemporaneously With Passage of the Act	13
3. The EEOC’s Relation-Back Doctrine Conflicts With the Agency’s Own Policy Guidance on Title VII Charge Filing	15
II. ALLOWING THE EEOC TO CIRCUMVENT TITLE VII’S 300-DAY VERIFIED CHARGE FILING REQUIREMENT WOULD LIMIT EMPLOYERS’ ABILITY TO TIMELY ADDRESS, AND THEREFORE UNDERMINE TITLE VII’S PRIMARY GOAL OF ERADICATING, EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Balazs v. Liebenthal</i> , 32 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1994).....	6, 18
<i>Bamidele v. INS</i> , 99 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	6, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	9
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Danley v. Book-of-the-Month Club, Inc.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1352 (M.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 107 F.3d 861 (3d Cir. 1997).....	6, 18
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	9, 12
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	7, 17
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> 228 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. granted</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2547 (2001).....	3, 4
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 66 F. Supp.2d 777 (W.D. Va. 1999).....	4
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	3, 10
<i>Public Employees Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	5, 12, 13, 17
<i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001).....	9, 12
<i>Vason v. City of Montgomery</i> , 240 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	17
STATUTES	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	5, 7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	5, 7, 10, 17
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.5 (1965)	14
29 C.F.R. § 1601.8 (1965)	14
29 C.F.R. § 1601.9.....	5, 13
29 C.F.R. § 1601.11(a)-(e) (1965)	14, 15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1602.14.....	19, 20
30 Fed. Reg. 8407 (July 1, 1965).....	5, 14
31 Fed. Reg. 10269 (July 29, 1966).....	15
42 Fed. Reg. 42022 (Aug. 19, 1977).....	9
45 Fed. Reg. 48614 (July 21, 1980).....	9
46 Fed. Reg. 9970 (Jan. 30, 1981).....	9
46 Fed. Reg. 37523 (July 21, 1981).....	9
52 Fed. Reg. 11503 (Apr. 9, 1987)	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
EEOC Compl. Man. § 2-I, Overview (May 12, 2000)	16
EEOC Compl. Man. § 2-IV, Timeliness (May 12, 2000)	16
EEOC Compl. Man. § 2-IV(A), Charge Filing (May 12, 2000).....	5
EEOC Compl. Man. § 2-IV(D), Extending the Time Frame for Filing (May 12, 2000).....	16
